



\$~52

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9083/2024

ROSY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Kaushik, Advocate

versus

INDIRA GANDHI NATIONAL OPEN UNIVERSITY AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Aly Mirza, Advocate for R-1.

Mr. Sanjay Khanna, Standing Counsel with Ms. Pragya Bhushan, Mr. Karandeep Singh, Mr. Tarandeep Singh and Ms. Tavleen Kaur, Advocates for R-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**

%

**05.07.2024**

**CM APPL. 37139/2024 (exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 9083/2024 and CM APPL. 37138/2024 (stay)**

3. This writ petition has been preferred on behalf of the Petitioner seeking the following reliefs:-

*“a. quashing the impugned notice dated 15.05.2024 scrapping the entire recruitment process; and/or*

*b. directing the respondent no. 1 to issue appointment letter to the petitioner; and/or*

*c. Pass any other order and/or direction, as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit proper under the facts and circumstances of the present case and in the interest of Justice.”*

W.P.(C) 9083/2024

Page 1 of 2



4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner along with his writ petition has annexed a copy of the order dated 27.05.2024 wherein in a similar writ petition, notice has been issued, returnable on 25.09.2024.
5. Issue notice.
6. Mr. Aly Mirza, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.1.
7. Mr. Sanjay Khanna, learned Standing Counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.2.
8. Counter affidavits be filed within four weeks from today.
9. Rejoinders, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
10. List on 25.09.2024 along with W.P.(C) 7654/2024.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**JULY 5, 2024/kks**